[Logo]

(Emblem)

My Family

Truth Always Prevails

My Responsibility Government of Maharashtra

DISTRICT DISASTER MANAGEMENT, COLLECTORATE, NASHIK (DISASTER MANAGEMENT CELL)

Telephone No. 0253- 2315080/2317151 E-mail – ddmanashik@gmail.com Fax No. 0253- 2581700

- Read: 1. Sections 30, 33, 34, 41 and 51 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005.
 - 2. Notification No. Corona 2020/C.R.58 Arogya-5, dtd. 13/3/2020 of Maharashtra Public Health Department.
 - 3. Notification No. Corona 2020/C.R.58 Arogya-5, dtd. 14/3/2020 of Maharashtra Public Health Department.
 - DMU/2020/CR.92/DisM-1, 4. Order No. 30/05/2021 of the Chief Secretary, Maharashtra State.

- 5. Meeting of District Disaster Management Authority, Nashik held on the date 30/07/2021 via audio-video conferencing.
- Order bearing No. Corona 2021/CR. 366/Arogya dtd. 02/08/2021 of the Chief Secretary,
 Maharashtra State.

District Disaster Management Authority,

Collectorate, Nashik

No. Cell/Corona Virus/528/2021

Nashik Date 03/08/2021

-: ORDER:-

Whereas, District Disaster Management Authority has been formed under section 25 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005 and as per sub-section 2(A) thereof, the Collector and District Magistrate is the ex-officio Chairman of the said Authority;

Whereas, the State Government has enforced the Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897 in the State with effect from the date 13th March, 2020 for preventing the spread of Corona Virus (Covid-19) vide the Reference No. 02 and has issued notification for implementation of the provisions of Chapters 2, 3 and 4. The Rules in respect thereof have been published vide the Reference No. 03 and the Collector has been declared as the Competent Authority;

Whereas, vide the Reference No. 06 the Circular of the Chief Secretary, Revenue and Forest Department, Disaster Management, Relief and Rehabilitation Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai (Break the Chain-Modified Guidelines), changes have been made in various restrictions by taking into consideration the position of Corona in the State;

Whereas, pursuant to the thorough discussions that took place in the meeting of District Disaster Management Authority, Nashik held on the date

30/07/2021, District Disaster Management Authority has unanimously taken decision to enforce the restrictions, as they are, in Nashik District as per the directions issued by the State Government.

Therefore, I, Suraj D. Mandhare, Collector, Nashik and Chairman, District Disaster Management Authority, Nashik, as per the powers conferred on me under Reference Nos. 01 to 03, enforce the restrictions mentioned in the Order being Reference No. 06, as they are, within Nashik Municipal Corporation and Nashik District area from the date 03 August, 2021 midnight 00.00 o'clock till further order.

Weekend Lockdown

All the shops/establishments, malls shall remain fully closed on Sundays of every week. Only medical service and medical shops and milk/newspaper vendor/vegetables and fruits shops shall remain open. Further, home delivery service for food items shall

remain open in the hotels and restaurants/food stalls. Subject to the terms and conditions stipulated in the previous orders, marriage functions can be organized within the prescribed time limit.

Penalty for violation

It shall be binding on all the concerned, who have been granted permission as above, to scrupulously comply with the Covid-19 related guidelines, directions and Covid Appropriate Behaviour. If any violation is noticed in this regard, the establishment operator shall be fined to the tune of Rs. 5000/- and the customers/other persons present at that place shall be fined to the tune of Rs. 1000/-. In case second time violation is noticed, such establishment shall be kept sealed till termination of Covid-19 Notification.

All the departments concerned shall scrupulously implement the aforesaid order and shall from time to time submit reports to the Coordinator, Emergency Task Centre, Collectorate, Nashik.

6

Only those things which have been mentioned

anew clearly in the order as eligible for opening can be

opened anew. Those things which have been restricted

shall continue to be restricted. As to the things that

have not been clearly mentioned in this order, the

restriction in the orders issued heretofore for the same

shall remain applicable as they are.

If any person, institution or organization commits

violation of the above order, legal action shall be taken

against him/it under the Disaster Management Act, 2005

and the Epidemic Diseases Act 1897 and the Indian Penal

Code, 1860 and other Acts and Rules of the Government in

this regard, which may please be noted.

Enclosure: Copy of the Notification being Reference 06.

Sd/- (Illegible)

3/8

(Suraj D. Mandhare, I.A.S.)

Collector, Nashik and Chairman

District Disaster Management Authority,

Collectorate, Nashik

To,

- 1. All concerned Heads Dist. Nashik.
- 2. District Information Officer, Nashik for necessary action.

Copy forwarded respectfully for information to,

- Hon. Divisional Commissioner, Nashik Division,
 Nashik.
- 2. Hon. Director, Disaster Management, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

Copy sent for information and necessary action to,

- 1. Commissioner of Police, Nashik City.
- 2. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Nashik/Malegaon.
- 3. Superintendent of Police, Nashik (Rural).
- 4. Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Nashik.
- 5. Chief Conservator of Forest, Forest Department, Nashik.

7. Tahsildar	and	Taluka	Magistrate,	(All),
•••••		(Dist. Nashi	k),	

- 9. Superintendent, State Excise Department, Nashik.
- 10. Regional Officer, Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), Nashik.
- 11. Division Controller, Maharashtra State Transport Corporation, Nashik.
- 12. Joint Commissioner (Labour/Food and Drugs Administration/Social Welfare Department), Nashik for information and necessary action.

Signed/(Bhagwat Doifode) Resident Deputy Collector & Chief Executive Officer, District Disaster Management Authority, Nashik

X-X-X-X-X